operations or the consolidated financial position of AMR would have been had AMR emerged from Chapter 11 and the Merger occurred on the
dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

AMR expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of AMR and US Airways Group. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of
future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the Merger. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not include one-time costs directly attributable to the transaction, employee retention costs, or
professional fees incurred by US Airways Group or AMR in connection with the Merger.

146

Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2012

AMR
Pro Forma

US Airways
Group

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed
Combined Pro

Forma
Note 3 Note 2

(In millions)
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 480 $ 2,276 $ �  $ 2,756
Short-term investments 3,412 100 �  3,512
Restricted cash and short-term investments 850 �  �  850
Accounts receivable 1,124 298 �  1,422
Aircraft fuel, spare parts and supplies 590 300 49 (a) 939
Prepaid expenses and other 626 608 (240) (b) 994

Total current assets 7,082 3,582 (191) 10,473
Operating property and equipment 11,545 4,704 (246) (c) 16,003
Other assets
Goodwill 12,489 �  3,600 (d) 16,089
Intangibles 6,552 539 834 (e) 7,925
Restricted cash �  336 �  336
Other assets 2,193 235 (57) (b) 2,313

(58) (f)

Total other assets 21,234 1,110 4,319 26,663

Total assets $ 39,861 $ 9,396 $ 3,882 $ 53,139

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital leases $ 1,419 $ 417 $ �  $ 1,836
Accounts payable 1,644 547 �  2,191
Air traffic liability 2,813 1,054 �  3,867
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 1,467 �  230 (g) 1,697
Accrued liabilities 2,117 1,285 (88) (b) 3,023

154 (b)

(435) (g)

27 (h)

(37) (i)

Total current liabilities 9,460 3,303 (149) 12,614
Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current maturities 7,178 4,376 228 (f) 11,782
Frequent flyer deferred revenue 2,177 �  879 (g) 3,056
Pension and post-retirement benefits 8,030 172 13 (h) 8,215
Other liabilities 3,916 755 661 (b) 5,514

(135) (i)

317 (j)

Total noncurrent liabilities 21,301 5,303 1,963 28,567
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 5 2 (2) (k) 7

2 (l)

Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 215

Additional paid-in capital 9,095 2,134 (2,134) (k) 11,951
2,856 (l)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss �  (7) 7 (k) �
Accumulated deficit �  (1,339) 1,339 (k) �

Total stockholders� equity 9,100 790 2,068 11,958

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 39,861 $ 9,396 $ 3,882 $ 53,139

147

Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

Pro Forma Adjustments

AMR
Pro Forma

US Airways
Group

Historical
Fair Value
Adjustments

Other

Merger
Adjustments

Condensed

Combined
Pro Forma

Note 3 Note 2
(In millions, except per share amounts)

Operating revenues
Passenger�Mainline $ 18,667 $ 8,979 $ �  $ (123)(r) $ 27,523
Passenger�Regional 2,914 3,326 �  �  6,240
Cargo 669 155 �  �  824
Other 2,670 1,371 (20)(m) 81(r) 4,102

Total operating revenues 24,920 13,831 (20) (42) 38,689
Operating expenses
Aircraft fuel 8,735 3,489 �  (1,012)(t) 11,212
Wages, salaries and benefits 6,767 2,488 (9)(n) (648)(t) 8,810

168(s)
44(s)

Regional expenses �  3,162 6(m) 2,984(t) 6,135
(19)(o)
2(p)

Maintenance, materials and repairs 1,400 672 4(m) (267)(t) 1,800
(9)(p)

Other rent and landing fees 1,304 556 4(o) (223)(t) 1,641
Aircraft rent 601 643 (182)(o) (6)(t) 1,056
Selling expenses 1,050 466 �  (137)(t) 1,379
Depreciation and amortization 815 245 33(p) (170)(t) 923
Special items 387 34 �  (27)(u) 394
Other expenses 3,428 1,220 �  (521)(t) 4,115

(12)(r)

Total operating expenses 24,487 12,975 (170) 173 37,465

Operating income 433 856 150 (215) 1,224
Non-operating income (expense)
Interest expense, net (598) (343) (76)(q) �  (1,017)
Other, net 268 124 �  �  392

Total non-operating expense, net (330) (219) (76) �  (625)

Income before income taxes 103 637 74 (215) 599
Income tax provision �  �  �  �  �

Net income $ 103 $ 637 $ 74 $ (215) $ 599

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.19 $ 3.92 �  �  $ 0.86(v)
Diluted $ 0.19 $ 3.28 �  �  $ 0.85(v)
Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 536 162 �  �  698(v)
Diluted 539 204 �  �  743(v)

148

Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1.   Basis of Presentation

On February 13, 2013, AMR entered into the Merger Agreement whereby US Airways Group will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMR.
Following the confirmation of the Plan and Closing, AMR will change its name to American Airlines Group Inc., or AAG. Under the terms of
the Merger Agreement, each outstanding share of US Airways Group common stock will be exchanged for one share of AAG common stock in
the Merger. US Airways Group equity awards that consist of stock options and both cash-settled and stock-settled SARs and RSUs will convert